

Vamas 1, a new early root bulking, high-yielding, high-starch content cassava variety

Sholihin*

National Research and Innovation Agency of Republic Indonesia / Indonesian Legumes and Tuber Crops Research Institute (old), Jakarta, Indonesia

Abstract. A good variety of cassava is important factor in increasing the productivity. If the productivity of cassava is increase, the competitiveness of cassava will increase. Vamas 1 is new variety released 2020 by Indonesian Government. Based on multi-location trial during 2015-2018 in 8 location in Lampung, the fresh tuber yield in 7 months of Vamas 1 was 25% higher that UJ3, equal to IDR 64,600,00,-/ha if the price of cassava IDR 1000,-/kg and 15% higher than UJ5, equal to IDR 6,460,000,-/ha. Starch yield of Vamas 1 was 39% higher than UJ3, equal to IDR 16,056,000,-/ha and 23% higher than UJ5, equal to 10,736,000,-/ha. Plant height of Vamas 1 was lower than UJ5. Starch content of Vamas 1 was higher than UJ3 and UJ5. Vamas 1 was shown moderately resistant against mite insect under artificial screening which is similar to UJ3 and UJ5. Vamas 1 has shown moderately resistant to cassava root rot disease under artificial screening, while the checks showed the susceptible. HCN content of fresh tuber of Vamas 1 was 19.68 ppm less than UJ3 (48.9 ppm) and UJ5 (40.56 ppm) as checks.

1 Introduction

Cooked cassava, fried cassava, fried cassava chips, and fermented cassava are some of human food product made from the fresh cassava tuber. These product needs sweet cassava. Sorbitol, fructose, and glucose are some of industry product made from tapioca starch. Tapioca starch can use bitter and sweet cassava. Many type of foods are made from cassava flour as a partial or complite replacement for these ingredients. such as cakes and cookies. Cassava leaves, cassava tuber, cassava chip, and cassava pulp are some kind of feeds. These all product made from cassava have economic value. The harvest area of cassava in Indonesia 2020 was 701615 ha with production 18.3 million ton [1]. If the price of cassava is 1,000 IDR/kg, the value of cassava will be IDR 18,300 billion. This value will increase if the processing product like cassava starch, cassava cracker, and other processing product are included in determining the value.

Tapioca starch is important product made from the fresh tuber. The export price FOB Bangkok of the tapioca starch fluctuate from year to year. During 2018-2021, the export price was 445 – 497 USD. The highest export price is in 2018 and the lowest one was in 2020 [2]. Within a year, the export price of tapioca starch also fluctuate. The export price

* Corresponding author: sholhalim@email.com

of tapioca starch affected the regional price including in Indonesia. Tapioca starch export prices have impacted prices in regions including Indonesia. As the price of tapioca starch fluctuates, so does the price of raw cassava tubers. Though, the price of cassava tuber fluctuate from year to year and within a year, cassava farmer still plant the cassava till now. The harvest area in Indonesia 2020 was 701,165 ha [1].

Lampung is central of cassava in Indonesia, most of them are dry acid area. Acidic soils are soils that have a pH below 5.5 year-round. They are associated with various toxicities (aluminum), deficiencies (molybdenum), and other crop-limiting conditions. Many of the acidic soils belong to the subgroups of acrysoils, alisoils, podsoils, and dystric sub-groups of other soils. [3]. Most farmers in Lampung want the early root bulking variety. In this area, farmer plant the cassava any time during the year. UJ3 (Rayong 60) and UJ5 (Kassart 50) are the existing varieties in Lampung. Most farmers want new varieties that are better than existing ones. Utilization of released varieties is an important factor in determining the productivity of cassava plantations

2 Breeding methods

Vamas 1 has code OMR 51-20-5 / PC 4. It was selected from population from open pollination done 2008 with female parent CMR44-29-12. Selections were carried out as follows: single plant selection, single row selection, single plot selection, preliminary yield test, advanced yield test and multi-location test. OMR 51-20-5 was a selected clone with higher raw tuber yield, starch yield and starch content than the existing cultivar (UJ5) during single row selection and a single plot selection [4,5]. During 2012-2013, the entry was evaluated in the advanced yield test. The starch yield of OMR 51-20-5 was the highest and significantly higher than the existing UJ5 cultivar during the advanced yield test [6].

3 Performance characteristics

3.1 Varietal descriptor

Table 1. Morphological comparison of Vamas 1 to UJ3 and UJ5

No.	Characteristics	Vamas 1	UJ3	UJ5
1.	Color of young leaf (Un-opened completely)	brownish green	light brown	brown
2.	Mature leaf color	green	green	green
3.	Color of young stem	light green	yellowish light green	light green
4.	color of mature stem	brownish gray	gray	gray
5.	color of upper part of petiole	reddish green	Reddish and yellowish green	reddish green
6.	color of under part of petiole	light green	light green	reddish green
7.	the color of periderm of tuber	cream	cream	cream
8.	The color of cortex	cream	cream	cream
9.	Color of root parenchyma	white	white	white

Vamas 1, cassava variety with absence of branch generally in normal condition. Color of young leaf (Un-opened completely) is light green and mature leaf color is green (Table 1). Color of young stem is light green and color of mature stem is brownish gray. Color of

upper part of petiole reddish green and color of under part of petiole is light green. The color of periderm of tuber and cortex is cream. Color of root parenchyma is white.

3.2 The fresh tuber yield and plant height

Fresh tuber yield is an important trait for farmers as it is taken into account when choosing cultivar. Fresh tubers are affected by genetic factors and interactions between genetic and environment [7, 8]. The fresh tuber yield determine the starch yield. There was no correlation between raw tuber yield and starch content at 9 months [9]. Multiple genes control the fresh tuber yield. Sixteen genes predicted to encode proteins potentially associated with root yield have been identified [10]. Vamas 1 with mean fresh tuber yield of 32.42 t ha⁻¹ in seven months significantly out-yielded all the check varieties UJ3 and UJ5, 25% and 15%, respectively higher than check (Table 2). This increased value corresponds to USD 745/ha and USD 482/ha. It showed a potential fresh tuber yield of 40.5 t ha⁻¹ in seven months [7].

The environment of cassava plant is so various and climate factor is unpredictable from year to year. Yield stability of fresh tuber is an important feature for farmers when choosing varieties. Many method to determine the yield stability, one of them is ASV (AMMI stability value) [11]. The genotype with low value of ASV is more stable than genotype with high value of ASV. Vamas 1 has ASV value lower than UJ5 (Table 2.) [7], so Vamas 1 is more stable than UJ5. The key environmental factors influencing the yield stability of promising cassava genotypes based on tuber yield during the 7-month cropping period were top-soil N and P₂O₅ content [7].

Table 2. Yield Performance and plant height of Vamas 1 yield trials (2015-2018)

Item	Year of testing	Number of trial	Vamas 1	Check varieties	
				UJ3 (Rayong 60)	UJ5 (Kassart 50)
7 months average tuber yield t ha ⁻¹	2015-2018	8	32.42	25.96	28.24
Plant height (cm)	2015-2018	8	252	278	307
%increase of fresh tuber yield over checks	2015-2018	8	-	25	15
% decrease of plant height over checks	2015-2018	8	-	9	18
Yield potential of fresh tuber yield (highest yield harvested at multi-locations trial) t ha ⁻¹	2015-2018	8	43.61	34.86	41.86
AMMI Stability Value	2015-2018	8	2.093	1.769	2.191

Ideal plant height of cassava is moderate plant height. There are some factors as consideration for ideal plant height. First, farmer plant the cassava using cuttings, so plant with high plant height produce more cuttings than plant with low plant height. Second, cassava with high plant height have more chance to be lodging than cassava with low plant height. Plant height of cassava is affected by genetic factor and interaction between

genetics and environments [12]. Plant height in 4 months positively correlated to starch yield in 9 month [13]. Plant height in 9 months negatively correlated to tuber yield and starch yield [9]. Vamas 1 with mean of plant height of 252 cm in seven months is significantly shorter than all the check varieties UJ3 and UJ5, 9% and 18%, respectively shorter than checks (Table 1) [14]. Probability of root lodging of the high plant are higher than the short plant. Usually, the short plant have high harvest index. Vamas 1 / OMR 51-20-5 had harvest index higher than that of UJ5 [6]. Nutrition removal from soil of plant with high harvest index is less than that of plant with low harvest index.

3.3 The starch yield

Starch yield is an important attribute for tapioca industry owners. There was positive correlation between starch yield and starch content in nine months [9]. Starch is affected by genetic factor and interaction between genetics and environments [15, 16, 17]. Vamas 1 with mean of starch yield of 7.21 t ha⁻¹ in seven months is significantly out-yielded all the check varieties UJ3 and UJ5, 34% and 23%, respectively higher than check (Table 3), it was significantly higher (34%) than the existing cultivar (UJ3). If tapioca starch cost USD 485 per ton, this incremental value equates to USD 970 per hectare, significantly higher (23%) than the existing cultivar (UJ5). This incremental value equates to 650 USD per hectare. It shows a potential starch yield of 10.06 t ha⁻¹ in seven months and relatively stable performance across the environments in acid area [15].

Table 3. Yield Performance of Vamas 1 in Yield Trials (2015-2018)

Item	Year of testing	Number of trial	Vamas 1	Check varieties	
				UJ3 (Rayong 60)	UJ5 (Kassart 50)
Mean of starch yield in 7 months) t ha ⁻¹	2015-2018	8	7.21	5.21	5.87
% increase of starch yield over checks	2015-2018	8	-	34	23
Yield potential of starch yield (highest yield harvested at multi-locations trial) t ha ⁻¹	2015-2018	8	10.06	7.36	8.78

3.4 Resistance to mite and root rot diseases.

Mite (*Tetranychus bimaculatus*) is important insect, especially during dry season because population of mite during dry season is higher than in rainy season. The mite attach can reduce the yield range by 15-73 %, depending on the variety, 15 % for susceptible variety and 73 % for resistance variety [18]. Vamas 1 is shown moderately resistant against mite insect under artificial screening which is similar to the checks (Table 4). Expression of cassava green mite density and cassava green mite leaf damage were controlled by additive and non-additive genes [19]. There were 35 single-nucleotide polymorphism (SNPs) that were significantly associated with cassava green mite severity, leaf pubescence, leaf retention, stay green, shoot tip compactness, and shoot tip size [20]. They may indicate pleiotropy or the presence of closely related genes that regulate those traits. Root rot is the diseases for cassava. A Few pathogens cause root rot, one of them is *Fusarium* spp. It is mentioned as dry root rot [21]. This pathogen is as a soil microbe. There were 8 and 22 SNPs associated with to the severity of dry root rot in the pulp and peel, respectively [22]. Cassava root rot (CRR) diseases are controlled by low-impact loci, and key SNPs can be

used to identify putative genes that control these traits [21]. Vamas 1 has shown moderately resistant under artificial screening, while the checks showed the susceptible (Table 4) [14].

Table 4. Evaluation of Vamas 1 / OMR 51-20-5 along with checks for mite insect and root rot diseases

Insect and diseases	Vamas 1	Check varieties	
		UJ3 (Rayong 60)	UJ5 (Kassart 50)
Mite (<i>Tetranychus bimaculatus</i>)	Moderately resistant	Moderately resistant	Moderately resistant
Root diseases cause by fusarium spp.	Moderately resistant	Susceptible	Susceptible

3.5 Quality attributes

Cassava with high HCN content is considered bitter is mainly consumed as flour, starch, glucose. Cassava with low HCN content (less than 100 ppm in fresh roots) is known as sweet cassava and can be consumed cooked or processed [22]. However, there is another report that cassava with HCN content < 50 ppm in fresh roots is called sweet cassava, while cassava with HCN concentration ≥ 50 ppm in fresh root is called as bitter cassava [23]. It is also reported that the maximum cyanogenic potential for human consumption is 50 ppm for fresh root [24]. Cyanogenic potential is the potential amount of HCN that can be released. Multiple genes control HCN content. Two major loci were identified that encode ATPase and MATE proteins, and contribute up to 7 and 30% to root HCN concentrations, respectively [25]. Five new QTL affecting cyanogenic potential were successfully identified from 4 linkage groups. The discovery of these QTL may prove to be useful markers to aiding in cassava breeding and the study of genes that influence traits [26]. Mean of HCN content of fresh tuber of Vamas 1 / OMR 51-20-5 was 19.68 ppm less than UJ3 (48.9 ppm) and UJ5 (40.56 ppm) as checks (Table 5) [14]. Therefore, Vamas 1 may used as raw material for boiled cassava, fied cassava, fried cassava chips, and fermented cassava.

The starch content of cassava tubers is an important feature for farmers and traders when choosing varieties. This parameter is important in determining the starch yield and conversion value of fresh tuber to ethanol. Cassava tuber with high starch content have higher price than the cassava tuber with low starch content of cassava tuber. Cassava tuber with high starch content is more efficient in processing of fresh tuber into cassava starch. Starch content tuber is affected by genetic factor and interaction between genetics and environments [12]. In general, starch content of tuber will increase if the growing period of plant increase till certain growing period. There was positive correlation between starch content of tuber with rain fall during growing period 6-9 months, however the correlation will be negative, if rain fall happen during 1 or two months before harvesting [27]. There was no correlation between tuber starch content and the fresh tuber yield, whereas tuber starch content was positively correlated with starch yield [9]. Multiple genes control starch content of tuber. Genes predicted to encode for glycosyl hydrolases, uridine 5'-diphospho-(UDP)-glucuronosyl transferases and UDP-glucosyl transferases were found among the 44 genes located within the region containing the QTL controlling starch content [10]. Among 44 genes Mean of starch content of fresh tuber based gravity system of OMR 51-20-5 was 22.14% in seven months, significantly out-yielded all the check varieties UJ3 and UJ5, 11% and 7%, respectively higher than checks. Mean of starch content of fresh tuber based dry basis of OMR 51-20-5 was 83.65% in seven months, out-yielded all the check varieties UJ3 and UJ5, 10% and 11%, respectively higher than checks (Table 5.). Farmers and businessman prefer the high starch content of tuber. Tuber with a high starch content are priced higher than those with a low starch content.

Table 5. Quality attributes of Vamas 1

Item	Vamas 1	Check varieties	
		UJ3 (Rayong 60)	UJ5 (Kassart 50)
Mean of starch content*	22.14	19.88	20.68
Mean of starch content**	83.65	76.06	75.04
% increase of starch content over checks	-	11	7
HCN content of fresh tuber	19.68	48.9	40.56

*: based on gravity system

**: dry basis

4 Conclusions

1. Vamas 1 is potential to be developed in cassava area for increasing cassava planting area and productivity to support availability of cassava as raw material of industry and to develop and maintain competitive industries
2. The productivity of Vamas 1 15-25% higher than the existing varieties (UJ3 and UJ5). This increasing value are equal to USD 482-745/ha. pact recognition.

References

1. FAOSTAT, Crop and Livestock products. Available at <http://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/QC>
2. TTDI. Weekly tapioca starch price. Available at <http://www.thaitapiocastarch.org/en/information/statistics>.
3. Anonymous, Acid soil. <http://www.fao.org/soils-portal/soil-management/management-of-some-problem-soils/acid-soils/en/>
4. Sholihin, Penampilan klon-klon ubikayu di lahan kering masam Performnace of cassava pomising clones in acid area), Prosiding seminar nasional, membangun negara agraris yang berkeadilan dan berbasis kearifan lokal, buku I, Fakultas Pertanian, UNS, 447 (2012)
5. Sholihin, Uji pendahuluan klon-klon harapan ubi kayu untuk varietas adaptif lahan kering masam (Preliminary yield trial of cassava promising clones adaptive to acid area), Prosiding Seminar Nasional, Peran Teknologi untuk Mewujudkan Kedaulatan Pangan dan Peningkatan Perekonomian Bangsa, UPN Veteran Yogyakarta, 252 (2013)
6. Sholihin, Uji daya hasil lanjutan klon-klon ubi kayu untuk varietas adaptif lahan kering masam (Advanced yield trial of cassava clones for variety adaptive to acid area), Prosiding Seminar Nasional, Hortikultura, Agronomi, dan Pemuliaan Tanaman 3 In One, Fakultas Pertanian, Universitas Brawijaya 392 (2014)
7. Sholihin, K. Noerwijati, S.W. Indiaty, M.J. Mejaya, H. Kuswanto, Evaluation of cassava (*Manihot esculenta* Crantz.) genotypes for resistance to mite and yield stability through AMMI analysis, *Indian J. Genet. Plant Breed.*, 82, 89 (2022)
8. Sholihin, Performance of promising clones of cassava (*Manihot esculenta* Crantz) for early maturity on some locations over years in Indonesia, *SABRAO Journal of Breeding and Genetics* 45, 169 (2013)

9. T. Sundari, K. Noerwijati, I.M.J. Mejaya, J., Hubungan antara komponen hasil dan hasil umbi klon harapan ubi kayu (Relationship between yield component and yield of promising clones), *Penelitian Pertanian Tanaman Pangan* 29, 29-35 (2010)
10. S. Sraphet, A. Boonchanawiwat, T. Thanyasiriwat, R. Thaikert, Whankaew, D.R. Smith, O. Boonseng, D.A. Lightfoot, K. Triwitayakorn, Quantitative trait loci underlying root yield and starch content in an F1 derived cassava population (*Manihot esculenta* Crantz), *The Journal of Agricultural Science* 155, 569 (2017)
11. J.L. Purchase, H. Hatting, C.S. van Deventer, Genotype \times environment interaction of winter wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) in South Africa: II. Stability analysis of yield performance, *South African J. Plant Soil*, 17, 101 (2000)
12. Sholihin, K. Noerwijati, M.J. Mejaya, Penampilan klon-klon harapan ubi kayu di lahan kering masam (performance of cassava promising clones on acid dry area), *Prosiding Seminar Nasional Hasil Penelitian Tanaman Aneka Kacang dan Umbi, Puslibangtan Pangan*, 521 (2016)
13. Sholihin, Analisis ragam dan pendugaan heritabilitas parameter pertumbuhan dan hasil ubi kayu (analysis of variance and estimating of heritability growth and tuber yield parameter), *Prosiding Seminar Nasional. Hasil Penelitian Pertanian dan Perikanan, UGM*, 251 (2013)
14. Sholihin, K. Noerwijati, T. Sundari, T. S. Wahyuni, M.J. Mejaya, Usulan pelepasan varietas ubikayu klon harapan OMR 51-20-5 dengan hasil umbi, hasil pati, dan kadar pati tinggi umur 7 bulan, spesifik lokasi lahan kering masam (Proposal of releasing variety of cassava promising clone OMR 51-20-5 with high tuber yield, starch yield and starch content in 7 months, specific location for acid area (unpublished)
15. Sholihin, AMMI stability for starch yield of cassava in the acid area for determining clone's stability, *E3S Web of conferences* 306, 01005 (2021), doi: 10.105/e3sconf/202130601005
16. Sholihin, GGE and AMMI biplot for interpreting interaction of genotype \times environments of cassava promising genotypes, *AIP conference proceeding* 2331, 050006 (2021), doi: 10.106315.004178722
17. Sholihin, AMMI model for interpreting clone-environment interaction in starch yield of cassava, *Hayati Journal Bioscience Science* 18, 21 (2011)
18. D. Byrne, J.M. Guerrero, A.C. Belloti, V.E. Gracen, Yield and plant growth response of *Mononychellus* Mite resistance and susceptible cassava cultivars under protected vs. infested conditions, *Crop Sci.* 22, 486 (1982)
- A. Chalwe, R. Melis, P. Shanahan, M. Chiona, Inheritance of resistance to cassava green mite and other useful agronomic traits in cassava grown in Zambia, *Euphytica* 205, 103 (2015)
19. Ezenwaka, D.P. Del Carpio, J.L. Jannink, I. Rabbi, E. Danquah, I. Asante, A. Dnquah, E. Blay, C. Egesi, Genome-wide association study of resistance to cassava green mite pest and related traits in cassava, *Crop Sci.* 58, 1907 (2018)
20. A.C. Brito, A.S.A. Oliveira, E.J. Oleira, Genome-wide association study for resistance to cassava root rot, *The Journal of Agricultural Science* 155, 1424 (2017)
21. E.A. Vieira, J.D.F. Fialho, F.G. Faleiro, G. Bellon, K.G. da Fonseca, L.J.C.B. Carvalho, M.S. Silva, S.V. de Paula-Moraes, C.M. de Oliveira and M.L. Denke, Characterization of sweet cassava accessions based on molecular, quantitative and qualitative data, *Breeding and Applied Biotechnology* 11, 232 (2011)
22. S.S. Antarlina, D. Harnowo, St. A. Rahayuningsih, Identifikasi kandungan pati, HCN and protein klon-klon ubi kayu (Identification of starch content, HCN and protein of

- cassava clones), Prosiding simposium pemuliaan tanaman III, Peripi Komda Jawa Timur 213 (1995)
23. J.M. Guitierrez, G.M. O'Brien, Cassava consumption and the occurrence of cyanide in cassava in Vitnam, Indonesia and Philippines, *Public Health Nutrition* 23, 2410 (2010)
 24. A.C. Ogbonna, L.R.B. de Andrade, I.Y. Rabbi, L.A. Mueller, E.J. de Oliveira, G.J. Bauchet, Large-scale genome-wide association study using historical data, indentifies conserved genetic architecture of cyanogenic glucoside content in cassava (*Manihot esculenta* Crantz) root, *The Plant Journal* 105, 754 (2021)
 25. S. Whankaew, S. Poopear, S. Kanjanawattanawong, S. Tangphatsornruang, O. Boonseng, D.A. Lightfoot, K. Triwitayakorn, a genome scan for quantitative trait loci affecting cyanogenic potential of cassava root in an outbred population, *BMC Genomics* 12, 266 (2011)
 26. R.H. Howeler, Cassava agronomy research in Asia: Has it benefitted cassava farmers?, *Proceeding of the sixth regional workshop held in Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam, Feb 21-25 2000*, 345 (2001)